CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA

ORDINANCE #24-15

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA, AMENDING TITLE 2, CHAPTER 2.06, SECTION 2.06.020 OF THE VALDEZ MUNICIPAL CODE INCREASING MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL COMPENSATION

WHEREAS, compensation for the Mayor and City Council has not been increased since enacted in 2016; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council receive no compensation for attending special meetings and work sessions; and

WHEREAS, no increase in compensation will take effect until after the next regular election on May 6, 2025.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA, that:

Section 1. Chapter 2.06, Section 2.06.020, is hereby amended to read as follows:

2.06.020 Compensation.

- A. The mayor shall receive a stipend in the amount of <u>three hundred thirty dollars</u> <u>one hundred twenty-five dollars</u> per regular city council meeting <u>attended and one hundred eighty dollars for each special meeting and work session attended.</u>
- B. Council members shall receive a stipend in the amount of <u>three hundred dollars</u> one hundred dollars per regular city council meeting <u>attended and one hundred fifty dollars for each special meeting and work session attended.</u>
- C. No increase in the compensation of the mayor and council members shall take effect until the council meeting following the first general city election after the increase is ordered.
- D. The mayor or council member may decline the stipend upon submission of the required form to the city clerk. (Ord. 16-10 § 1 (part))
 - <u>Section 2.</u> This ordinance becomes effective on May 7, 2025.

	D BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VALDEZ, of, 2024.
	CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA
ATTEST:	Dennis Fleming, Mayor
Sheri L. Pierce, MMC, City Clerk	First Reading: Second Reading:
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	Adoption: Ayes: Noes: Absent:
Jake Stasser, City Attorney Brena, Bell, & Walker, P.C.	Abstain: